audited annual report of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021, after making pro
forma adjustments as summarised in the accompanying notes that are directly attributable to
Neutron B Redemption, factually supportable and clearly identified as to those have/have no
continuing effect on the Group.

The accompanying Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared by the
Directors for illustrative purpose only and is based on certain assumptions, estimates, uncertainties
and other currently available information. Accordingly, and because of its nature, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information may not give a true picture of the financial position or income
statement of the Group following the completion of Neutron B Redemption. Further, the Unaudited
Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group does not purport to predict the Group’s
future financial position or income statement.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-2 —

A. THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF NET
ASSETS

At 31 December 2021

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 8,498,509 – 8,498,509
Property, plant and equipment 40,901 – 40,901
Investments in associates 6,491 – 6,491
Financial assets at fair value through profit

or loss 1,958,982 (279,028) 1,679,954
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 69,398 – 69,398
Other financial assets 536,572 – 536,572
Restricted bank deposits 1,769 – 1,769
Deferred tax assets 90,671 – 90,671

11,203,293 (279,028) 10,924,265

Current assets
Properties under development 1,861,601 – 1,861,601
Deposits, prepayments and other receivables 498,173 – 498,173
Financial instruments held for trading 324,597 – 324,597
Tax recoverables 39,912 – 39,912
Restricted bank deposits 161,834 – 161,834
Cash and bank balances 824,947 278,128 1,103,075

3,711,064 278,128 3,989,192

Assets classified as held for sale 1,108,310 – 1,108,310

Total assets 16,022,667 (900) 16,021,767

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-3 —

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 2)

Current liabilities
Other payables and accrued charges 750,192 – 750,192
Amounts due to shareholders 429,543 – 429,543
Tax payables 2,547 – 2,547
Borrowings 1,864,426 – 1,864,426
Other financial liabilities 139,009 – 139,009

3,185,717 – 3,185,717

Net current assets 1,633,657 278,128 1,911,785

Total assets less current liabilities 12,836,950 (900) 12,836,050

Non-current liabilities
Other payables and accrued charges 25,065 – 25,065
Amounts due to shareholders 896,770 – 896,770
Borrowings 4,291,163 – 4,291,163
Other financial liabilities 268,758 – 268,758
Deferred tax liabilities 47,776 – 47,776

5,529,532 – 5,529,532

Net assets 7,307,418 (900) 7,306,518

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-4 —

B. THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the year ended 31 December 2021

The Group
Pro forma

adjustments

Pro forma
 Remaining

Group
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Revenue 1,227,106 – – 1,227,106
Operating expenses (493,701) – – (493,701)

733,405 – – 733,405

Other income, gains/losses 63,434 – – 63,434
Administrative and other

expenses (202,889) (900) – (203,789)
Changes in fair value of

financial instruments
held for trading 28,883 – – 28,883

Changes in fair value of
financial assets at fair
value through profit or
loss 45,430 – (18,680) 26,750

Changes in fair value of
investment properties (150,799) – – (150,799)

Provision for impairment
loss on financial assets (1,418) – – (1,418)

Share of results of
associates 1,063 – – 1,063

Finance costs (419,329) – – (419,329)
Loss attributable to limited

partners and puttable
instrument holders 186,386 – – 186,386

Profit before income tax 284,166 (900) (18,680) 264,586
Income tax (45,551) – – (45,551)

Profit for the year 238,615 (900) (18,680) 219,035

Profit for the year
attributable to:

Owners of the Company (8,111) (900) (18,680) (27,691)
Non-controlling interests 246,726 – – 246,726

238,615 (900) (18,680) 219,035

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
 INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

— III-5 —

C. NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. The audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2021 and the audited consolidated income statement of the Group for the
year ended 31 December 2021 are extracted without adjustment from the published
audited annual results announcement of the Company for the year ended 31 December
2021.

2. The adjustments represent the pro forma gain or loss on the Neutron B Redemption as
if the Neutron B Redemption, for pro forma purpose, takes place on 31 December